Anna M. Roth, RN, MS, MPH HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HAZMAT OFFICER

000



# CONTRA COSTA **HAZARDOUS** MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

# COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N			CASE NUMBER	R: 19-03-01 —02
Received Date: 03/01/19	Received Time: 8:10 AM	_ Receive	d By:_AM	Lead:_ <sup> W</sup>
Incident Date: 03/01/19		_ Assigne	d to:_ <del>IW</del>	Assigned Date: 3/01/19
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING	S PARTY:			
Name: Captain Ron Davis			🗆 RP is fror	n Facility □ Anonymous
Organization: Richmond Fire	e Department			
	)) 307-8031 Seco	ndary Pho	ne Number:	
Email:		<u>.</u>		
Address:		_		
City:		State:	Zip C	ode:
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	CIDENT:			
			CUPA Facil	ity I.D.:
Phone Number:				
Address: Richmond Pkwy		Unit:		
City: Richmond	Address: Richmond Pkwy  City: Richmond  State: CA  Zip Code: 94806			
Location Description: Spill f	rom Hilltop Drive to Lakesi	otato de Drive		
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPT				
1	10N. 112 GALLONS OF SODIUM BISULFA	TE HAD A C	AP LOOSE AND SI	PILLED APPROXIMATELY 50
GALLONS FROM HILLTOP TO LAN	KESIDE ON RICHMOND PKWY. SPI	LL IS CONTA	AINED AND NONE	REACHED THE STORM DRAINS.
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT Commun	<u>ION:</u> nity Warning System Level (Cir	cle Highes	et Level): N/A	0 1 2 3
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR		PORTATION	
□ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)	≱ Tank T	ruck	□ Storm Drain/Creek
□ Spill or Release	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	□ Railroa		□ Drug Lab
□ Startup or Shutdown	more people	□ On Wa		Disposal/Abandonment     Oder Complaint
	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipelin □ Fuel T		□ Odor Complaint □ Other:
☐ Upset ☐ Ups	> 5,000 lbs.  Time Arrived On Scen	<u> </u>		arted From Scene: 09:45
REFERRED TO OTHER AGE	NCY:			



<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):		STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):		
١	CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge		

### **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Richmond Fire Department	0	Captain Ron Davis	(510) 307-8031	2761
Law Enforcement	Richmond Police Department	0		(510) 233-1214	
Air District					
State OES	CalOES	N	Janice Webb	(916) 845-8911	19-1463,19-1464
Contractor	Ponder Environmental Services Inc.	0	Jose Colin	(707) 400-4017	

# **REPORT:**

### 03/01/19

08:10 Captain Ron Davis of the Richmond Fire Department contacted Ian Williams of CCHS-HMP through the emergency response phone line. A tanker truck with a capacity of approximately 4300 gallons had spilled an unknown amount of Sodium Bisulfite (liquid) from a loose cap onto the Richmond Parkway Eastbound between Hilltop Drive and Lakeside Drive. The driver noticed the release and pulled over and had blocked a nearby storm drain with absorbent. The road had been closed down, and a contractor was en route to perform cleanup.

08:14 Ian Williams activated the Incident Response Team.

08:30 Ian Williams and Karine Abramians departed the office in HM3.

08:58 HM3 arrived on scene. CCHS-HMP spoke to Captain Ron Davis. The Richmond Fire Department had isolated the scene, and the spilled material was a 25% Sodium Bisulfite solution, with the spilled areas showing a pH of approximately 5.0 to 6.0. The spill did not reach any storm drains. Captain Davis provided CCHS-HMP with the following information:

Tanker Truck Owner information:

Univar Inc.

525 Seaport Blvd.

Redwood City, CA 94002

Supervisor Thomas Mendejo (650) 216-8821

Truck License Plate TSB7984

The vehicle had departed the Chevron Richmond Refinery, with the destination being the Rodeo Sewage Treatment Plant. The spill occurred from an unsecured dome cap.

08:50 Ian Williams spoke to Jose Colin of Ponder Environmental Services. A cleanup plan was discussed.

The street was to be pressure washed and all fluids vacuumed up, keeping the material out of the storm drains.

09:10 CCHS-HMP observed the initial stages of the road cleanup performed by Ponder Environmental Services.

09:45 CCHS-HMP departed the scene in HM3.

10:30 HM3 arrived at office.

10:45 Truck rehab completed.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by: Santh Millin

Rev. April 2018

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 03/01/2019   RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Tim Tribble   Cal OES CNTRL #:19-1463
TIME: 0800   RECEIVED BY OSPR:   NRC#:
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES  1. NAME: Cpt Davis   2. AGENCY: Richmond Fire Department  3. PHONE #: 510-205-4709   4. EXT:   5. PAGER #:
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above):  1. NAME:   2. AGENCY:  3. PHONE #:   4. EXT:   5. PAGER #:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:  a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e.  PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons  1. Sodium Bisulfite / = / 50 / Gal(s) / CHEMICAL / / No / No
2.       3.
g. DESCRIPTION: Per the caller a loose cap on a tanker truck caused the release. Richmond Parkway from Hilltop to Lakeside is closed h. CONTAINED: Stopped   i. WATER INVOLVED: No j. WATERWAY:   k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No l. KNOWN IMPACT: Road Closure
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: Lakeside Dr and Richmond Pkwy b. CITY: Richmond   c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County   d. ZIP: 94804
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:  a. DATE: 3/1/2019   b. TIME(Military): 0637   c. SITE: Road   d.  CAUSE: Human Error  e. INJURIES: No   f. FATALITY: No   g. EVACUATIONS: No   h.  CLEANUP BY: Contractor  e. INJURIES #:   f. FATALS #:   g. EVACS #:

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

a. NAME: Thomas Mendejo | b. AGENCY: Univar

c. PHONE#: 650-216-8821 | d. EXT:

e. MAIL ADDRESS: 525 Seaport Blvd

f. CITY: Redwood City | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept., Sheriff Ofc. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:

c. OTHER NOTIFIED:

d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department

e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit: | RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS: Incident# 2761

Created by Warning Center on 3/1/2019 8:00:36 AM

Last

Modified by Warning Center on 3/1/2019 8:06:34 AM

California State Warning Center **Governor's Office Emergency Services** 

Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 03/01/2019   RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Janice Webb   Cal OES CNTRL
#:19-1464 TIME: 0814   RECEIVED BY OSPR:   NRC#:
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES  1. NAME: Robin Johnston   2. AGENCY: Univar
3. PHONE #: 503-539-1359   4. EXT:   5. PAGER #:
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME:   2. AGENCY:
3. PHONE #:   4. EXT:   5. PAGER #:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Sodium Bisulfire 25% / = / 1-5 / Gal(s) / CHEMICAL / / No / No
2.
3.
g. DESCRIPTION: RP states: During delivery, there may have been a problem with the hatch on the tanker truck. This resulted in the release of 1-5 gallons of Sodium Bisulfite 25% onto the roadway. The release has been stopped and is contained. No waterways were impacted and a contractor is en route to conduct clean up.
Duplicate SPILL to 19-1463 h. CONTAINED: Stopped   i. WATER INVOLVED: j. WATERWAY:   k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: l. KNOWN IMPACT: None
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: Richmond Parkway / San Pablo Avenue b. CITY: Richmond   c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County   d. ZIP: 94806
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:  a. DATE: 3/1/2019   b. TIME(Military): 0642   c. SITE: Road   d.  CAUSE: Unknown

e. INJURIES: No  $\mid$  f. FATALITY: No  $\mid$  g. EVACUATIONS: No  $\mid$  h.

**CLEANUP BY: Contractor** 

e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #:

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

a. NAME: | b. AGENCY: Univar

c. PHONE#: 503-222-6230 | d. EXT:

e. MAIL ADDRESS: 525 Seaport Blvd.

f. CITY: Redwood City | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP: 94063

# 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED:
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

| RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, USCG, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

### **CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:**

Created by Warning Center on 3/1/2019 8:14:13 AM Modified by Warning Center on 3/1/2019 8:23:40 AM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services

Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov